GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2036
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022

PMKVY IN TAMIL NADU
2036 SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:
Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

(a) the status of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY);
(b) the list of centres set up in the State of Tamil Nadu, district-wise; and
(c) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(a) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) was launched in 2015. PMKVY has been now launched in three phases PMKVY 1.0 (2015-16), PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20)
and PMKVY 3.0 (2020-22). Since inception, till 30.06.2022, 1.36 crore candidates have
been benefited from the PMKVY across the country. An amount of Rs. 8590.29 Crore has been disbursed to implementing agency i.e. National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Rs. 1244.20 Crore to States/UTs under PMKVY. Out of this, NSDC has utilized Rs. 7877.15 Crore and States/UTs has utilized Rs. 877.48 Crore.

(b) PMKVY is being implemented through empanelled Training Centres (TCs), including established model training centres known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) across the country including the State of Tamil Nadu. The district-wise number of empanelled TCs including PMKK in the State of Tamil Nadu, as on 30.06.2022 is given at Annexure-|.

(c) The PMKVY (except PMKVY 1.0) has two components , namely Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) component being implemented through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed
(CSSM) component being implemented through State Skill Development Mission of the State/UT. Under CSCM component of PMKVY, there is no provision of State-wise funds allocation.

Under CSSM component of PMKVY, funds and corresponding physical targets have been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs). The State-wise fund allocated, disbursed and utilized by the State under PMKVY 2.0 and PMKVY 3.0, as on 30.06.2022, is given at

Annexure-|l.
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Annexure-|

Annexure referred to in Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2036 regarding ‘PMKVY in Tamil Nadu’

The district-wise number of empanelled TCs including PMKK in the State of Tamil Nadu

Sl. No. |[Name of District in Tamil Nadu Number of Training Centres (TCs)
1 Ariyalur 28
2 Chennai 185
3 Coimbatore 187
4 Cuddalore 78
5 Dharmapuri 49
6 Dindigul 117
7 Erode 108
8 Kallakurichi 1
9 Kancheepuram 51
10 Kanchipuram 64
11 Kanniyakumari 18
12 Kanyakumari 24
13 Karur 31
14 Krishnagiri 48
15 Madurai 98
16 Nagapattinam 23
17 Namakkal 86
18 Nilgiris 4
19 Perambalur 28
20 Pudukkottai 16
21 Pudukottai 6
22 Ramanathapuram 31
23 Ranipet 2
24 Salem 122
25 Sivaganga 48
26 Thanjavur 55
27 The Nilgiris 8
28 Theni 34
29 Thiruvallur 100
30 Thiruvannamalai 31
31 Thiruvarur 25
32 Tiruchirapalli 62
33 Tiruchirappalli 48
34 Tirunelveli 75
35 Tiruppur 106
36 Tiruvannamalai 42
37 Tuticorin 39
38 Vellore 224
39 Villupuram 59
40 Virudhunagar 62
41 Virudhunager 34

Total 2457
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Annexure-Il

Annexure referred to in Reply to part (c¢) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2036 regarding 'PMKVY Tamil Nadu'

State-wise funds allocated, disbursed and utilized by the States/UTs under State

component of PMKVY (2.0 and 3.0), as on 30.06.2022:

Sl. No. |Name of the State and UT Funds Allocated Total Funds|Total Funds utilized
(In-principal Released as per UCs received

Approved) from States
1 JAndaman & Nicobar Islands 5,83,44,046 2,10,94,164 51,28,556
2 |Andhra Pradesh 87,77,07,377) 57,39,11,042 43,12,38,476
3 JArunachal Pradesh 35,22,81,256] 25,71,68,851 17,89,21,839
4 JAssam 76,31,52,484] 58,60,44,388 37,02,84,140
5 |Bihar 1,28,65,38,054] 36,81,62,449 3,62,19,763
6 |Chandigarh 13,87,20,604 8,12,76,800 6,28,00,539
7 |Chhattisgarh 58,23,75,703] 35,57,76,000 21,29,77,728
8 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 11,99,67,418 4,11,10,524 1,97,50,632

Daman & Diu

9 [Delhi 1,02,78,29,605 35,31,59,000 24,92,84,089
10 |Gea 57,66,63,535 10,70,25,937 2,00,89,138
11 |Gujarat 1,10,19,90,129] 46,94,93,826 38,35,37,055
12 |Haryana 76,67,96,845 38,54,00,375 20,76,47,784
13 |Himachal Pradesh 65,63,43,144  21,55,60,800 14,75,16,064
14 Pammu and Kashmir 62,95,54,291 33,05,07,280 21,98,18,940
15 Mharkhand 79,93,96,264] 29,59,64,978 21,74,23,726
16 |Karnataka 1,14,40,46,899] 24,75,75,135 21,43,95,112
17 |Kerala 94,76,09,905 34,57,77,988 23,73,84,472
18 |Ladakh 12,82,351 - -
19 |Lakshadweep 4,06,01,108 1,23,17,760 50,27,347
20 |Madhya Pradesh 1,04,31,49,822] 37,60,84,557 27,19,69,452
21 |Maharashtra 2,34,49,06,390 91,79,12,615 85,77,29,192
22 |Manipur 46,49,52,536| 42,42,30,507 38,19,93,650
23 |Megha|aya 4595,62,3560] 24,06,87,318 23,39,72,855
24 |Mizoram 46,66,62,768 22,65,23,475 20,30,95,140
25 |Nagaland 44 65,30,308| 43,05,28,337 32,48,53,158
26 |Odisha 82,57,38,341 27,71,49,600 6,02,09,326
27 |Puducherry 12,45,10,218 11,567,69,280 10,94,44,605
28 [|Punjab 73,55,63,340 62,39,52,000 56,18,03,770
29 |Rajasthan 83,15,93,099] 26,19,35,789 20,31,01,163
30 |Sikkim 7,37,24,678 5,13,72,083 5,11,93,136
31 |Tamil Nadu 1,68,82,28,619| 68,86,21,440 41,75,18,838
32 [Telangana 79,71,04,302] 34,11,97,472 22,94,64,472
33 [Tripura 43,37,59,870| 25,74,06,870 20,84,59,191
34 |Uttar Pradesh 1,84,69,30,880| 1,15,21,37,298 65,38,27,425
35 |Uttarakhand 64,91,88,204| 62,86,63,040 61,13,04,014
36 [West Bengal 1,45,03,98,945 38,04,64,812 17,54,02,156
Total 26,56,36,95,781| 12,44,19,63,790 8,77,47,86,942
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